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missioner and he has sent It to the ChIef Secretary for a report.

.n rn"", ~: ~ 1I>1't ~
~T ~ I it~ ~~ ~ \!IT f'fi ;;r) "lTIifT
~ ~n:1l ~~ ij; om: Iif"i ~T ~,
~ f~~ifm 'fiT ~ mfll<'f ~T ~, it
3IWfT "IT~ ~ f'fi 1fi'\ Iif"i 'fi~~r
o"\;!; Q"IT ~ l:IT ~T, '3'~'fir ~iffii'f ~
11>1' flfiif.'t ~r 'fr I ~ Iif"i 'fiT ifik" ifili'f"
~ ? ~ ifik" i'f~T ~ 1fT rn m~
ij; f~ 'fiTd-orT~ ~;;rrt:M\' ~lfel ~Rlf,
it lr~ ~orr.rT ;it ~~ ~ "IT~ ~

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: With great respect to the Chair and to the HllllSe I may say that I am not evadi:'lg the ques' tion. I must get the facts. The alleaation has been made and we have asked for a report. Unless I get the report the allega tion cannot be accepted or the answer given.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Ten days notice was given to the question.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Sir, he wants you to postpone the question.
He wants ten days notice.

MR. SPEAKER: He has said that he must get facts from the State Government.
After all, the facts have to be collected if he is to answer the question. He haa to write to Bihar, UP, Bengal and, perhaps, other States also.
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MR. SPEAKER: The Minister wanta time. After all, he cannot off hand jump up and answer all questIons. Therefore, I postpone the question to another day, beeause he wanls time. I am not fixinl up any date here and now, I will fix it up Ilain in consultation witb tbe MInister.

Elec:1Ioa Petillo-.

·3\16, SHRI S. C. SAMANTA :

SHRI GADllINOANA
GOWD:

Will the Minister of LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Lok Sabha and Legislative Assembly Election Petitions pending in the various courts In the Country:

(b) the details of such Election Peli tions state·wise : "nd

(e) the steps being taken to dispose of the electhn petitions expenditiously and the re lSon for not their t>t:ing disposed of within the stipualed period ,of six months?

THE OEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI M YUNUS SALEEM) : (a) 4 Elec tion petition ... calling in question elections to Lok S',hha and 35 petitions callin~ in ques tion elections to Slate Legislative Assemblies are pending in various High Courts.

Appeals in 7 cases relating to Lok Sabha elections and 2S cases relating to State Legislative Assemhly elections are pending in Supreme Court.

(b) A statement showing the details of such eleclion peritions State·wise is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Llbra,y.
S.. No. L T - 278/69J

(c) Apart from section 86(7) of the Representation "r the Prople Act, 1951, which provides that the High Courts shall endeavour to conclude the trial of the petition witbin 6 months from the date of presentation of the pelltion, no statutory period has been stipulated for the disposal of election pel itlon.. It is not proper or practicable to settle any time limit for dispo sal of rases by Courts. The Chief Election Commissioner has requested the Chief Justice of India to use his lood offices for the disposal of election petitions,

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: I would 11k. tn know how many cases have already been disposed of and whether in all the cases the stipulated time was observed.

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA
MENON): There have been Clles where more tban lix month, have been taken by tbe Hlih Courtl. After all, section 86(7) of the law only says that an endeavour shall be made to dispose of these objec tions within siK months. In many cases, that has been done. There arc certain cases which have not been disposad of within six months.

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: May I know whether the Government is aware that the cost of conducting the ele~tion cases due to petitions made is sometime, more than the cost in,urred by a candidate in the election, In his constituency, and, if so, what steps are going to be taken to see thar Ihe cost i. less?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: The cost of litigation is sometimes heavy depending upon the fees paid, depending upon the number of witnesses examined. depen dina upon the number of hearings. etc. It is 1I0t t he part of election expenses.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Donations to Political Parties by Companies

.391. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer lO the reply given to Uostarred Ques tion No. 269 on the 12th November, 1968
and state:

(a) whether before Government's instructions were issued to the Directors repro,eotiAa Government on Boards of private sector companies, it was pointed out that it was iruproper for Companies in wbich GoverDment have shares or haye ad"anced 10:lllS, to give donations to politicai:parlies ;

(b) the name of Directors and com nles to whom instructIons were issued and and date thereof ;

(c) the number of meellngs (rom which Directors have sbstained and whether any docision to live donations was taken In any such meeling ; and

(d) wbether Govemment propose to Instruct the Directors to be presenl dunnll tbe mcetiop and oppose moves for such dcmatlons and submit.a minute of dissent and it not, tbe reasons tberefor 1

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTR.IAl
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHIll F. A.
AHMED): (a) No. Sir.

(b) and (e). Information is being collected ana a statement will be laind on the Table of the House.

(b) Since Ihe Companies (Amendment)
Bill, 1968, Which seeks 10 prohibit com ponies from making any political contri butions, was introduced in the Lok Sabha on 10th May, 1968, this queslion rna} not arise al this stage.

Tractor Factory wltb CHeh CoIlaboratiDn

·397. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY:
SHRI N. K. SOMANI:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT. INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased 10 stale:

(a) whether a final decision regarding the setting up of a tractor factory with Czechoslovak collaboration has since been taken;

Ib) the name of Ihe Stale where the factory is proposed to be set up; and

(c) Ihe estimated cost of setting up of the factory 1

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED): (a) Not yet, Sir.

(b) and (c). Earlier, wben it was intended to set manufacture of tbis tractor as an entirely new project, a site ncar VarlUlasi to Uttar PrRJesh had been selected for it. Since then the Central Mechanical Enlineering Research Institutre and Mlnlna and Allied Machinery Corporal ion, DUQlll pur have develop prototypes of a 20 HP traclor and tbe sugesth,n was made that the proposed projecl should undertake ,be manufacture of tbat model. It has also be4n conSidered desirable that the projoct should lBake filII use of the spare CIIpacity avallabe at Ihe Mini", and Allied Machinery Cor poration, Dllraapur and Ihe PinJore Uail of the Hindustan Machine Tools. The National Industrial Development Corpora tion has accordinaly been asked to prepare a detailed project report, taking into accollnt all the~e aspects and to make ill

